

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A LISA WANG,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

HERVÉ GOURAIGE  
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.  
One Riverfront Plaza  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 643-5989

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY G. RAPAWY  
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS  
JULIA L. HAINES  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

February 14, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE SEC MAY NOT SEEK DISGORGEMENT IN FEDERAL COURT BECAUSE CONGRESS HAS NOT AUTHORIZED IT .....	2
A. Disgorgement Is Not “Equitable Relief” Under § 78u(d)(5).....	2
1. <i>Kokesh</i> establishes that the SEC’s disgorgement remedy is a penalty.....	2
2. The SEC’s disgorgement remedy is not traditionally available equitable relief.....	6
3. This Court’s more recent cases do not support the SEC’s disgorgement remedy.....	10
B. Section 77t(d)(3)(C) Does Not Save the SEC’s Disgorgement Remedy.....	11
II. CONGRESS DID NOT RATIFY THE SEC’S DISGORGEMENT REMEDY .....	13
A. The Prior-Construction Canon Does Not Save the SEC’s Disgorgement Remedy.....	14
B. The Other Provisions Cited by the SEC Did Not Ratify <i>Texas Gulf Sulphur</i> .....	17
III. THE SEC HAS AMPLE TOOLS TO PROTECT INVESTORS.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	14, 16
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	20
<i>Brooks v. Conston</i> , 72 A.2d 75 (Pa. 1950) .....	9
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	13
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	10
<i>Dickson v. Patterson</i> , 160 U.S. 584 (1896) .....	9
<i>Dowagiac Mfg. Co. v. Minnesota Moline Plow Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 641 (1915) .....	6
<i>Falk v. Hoffman</i> , 135 N.E. 243 (N.Y. 1922) .....	9
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....	10
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	4, 6, 7, 15
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	3
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940) .....	15
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921) .....	8
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 11, 13, 19, 20
<i>Lang v. Girardo</i> , 40 N.E.2d 707 (Mass. 1942).....	9
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932) .....	9

<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017) .....	14, 16
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 546 (1854) .....	2, 4
<i>Manhattan Props., Inc. v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 320 (1934) .....	17
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	17, 18
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) .....	12
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928) .....	9
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	6, 7, 15
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	12
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	14
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trs. of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016) .....	6, 10
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	2
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Pierce v. SEC</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	21
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	4, 10
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	16
<i>Root v. Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1882) .....	9, 10

<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	19
<i>Rubber Co. v. Goodyear</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 788 (1870) .....	5-6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	15, 16
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>SEC v. Gotchey</i> , No. 91-1855, 1992 WL 385284 (4th Cir. Dec. 28, 1992) .....	15, 16
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Lipson</i> , 278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	15, 16
<i>SEC v. MacDonald</i> , 699 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1983) ...	15, 16
<i>SEC v. Maxxon, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 918 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984)....	15, 16
<i>SEC v. Ridenour</i> , 913 F.2d 515 (8th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>SEC v. Washington Cty. Util. Dist.</i> , 676 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	14
<i>Smith v. Jackson</i> , 48 App. D.C. 565 (1919), <i>rev'd</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921) .....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	3
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888).....	6, 10

<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845) .....	20

## STATUTES

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 .....	19
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 7
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	6
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 6
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e)-(f) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)-(j) .....	12
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 80a-9 .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41 .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 80a-48 .....	12
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 937 .....	19
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 6972(f) .....	12

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	16, 19
§ 308(a), 116 Stat. 784.....	19
§ 308(a), 15 U.S.C. § 7246(a).....	19
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
§ 8A, 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1.....	12
§ 8A(e), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e) .....	19
§ 8A(g), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g) .....	19
§ 20(d), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d).....	19, 20
§ 20(d)(3)(C), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(3)(C).....	11, 12, 13
§ 20(e), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(e) .....	12
§ 20(g), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(g).....	12
§ 24, 15 U.S.C. § 77x.....	12
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 429, 104 Stat. 931.....	18
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 13, 14
§ 6, 15 U.S.C. § 78f .....	12
§ 10A(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78j-1(d) .....	12
§ 20A(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(b)(2) .....	18
§ 21(d)(3)(C)(ii), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(C)(iii) .....	13
§ 21(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)....	1, 2, 6, 14, 17, 20
§ 21(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(e) .....	21
§ 21A, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-1.....	12
§ 21A, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-1 note.....	18
§ 21B, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	12

§ 21C, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	12
§ 21F, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-6.....	19
Trust Indenture Act of 1939, 15 U.S.C. § 77aaa <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 77yyy.....	12

#### ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Securities & Exch. Comm'n, <i>Agency Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2019</i> , <a href="https://www.sec.gov/files/sec-2019-agency-financial-report-508-11-26-19.pdf">https://www.sec.gov/files/sec-2019-agency-financial-report-508-11-26-19.pdf</a> .....	5
---	---

#### OTHER MATERIALS

Richard L. Cassin, <i>Ericsson's FCPA disgorgement is second biggest. But is it legal?</i> , FCPA Blog (Dec. 10, 2019), <a href="https://fcpablog.com/2019/12/10/ericssons-fcpa-disgorgement-is-second-biggest-but-is-it-legal/">https://fcpablog.com/2019/12/10/ericssons-fcpa-disgorgement-is-second-biggest-but-is-it-legal/</a> .....	5
Pet. Br., <i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) (No. 793) (U.S. Apr. 22, 1946), 1946 WL 50577 .....	10
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	15, 17
